
 

 

AGENDA NOTES  

 

 

Solicitation Name and Number 

 

Lifeguard and Pool Services at Browns Mill 

Aquatic Family Facility  

(Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew) 

ITB No.16-100696 

Procurement Technician  Leala Kushner 

Vendor(s) agree to renew under the same 

prices, terms and conditions 
Yes 

Solicitation Name, Number and Contract 

Number of expiring/expired contract (If 

no previous contract, please indicate N/A) 

Lifeguard and Pool Services at Browns Mill 

Family Aquatic Facility  

ITB No. 16-100696 

StandGuard Aquatics, Inc. 

Contract Number, Contractor Name and 

Award Amount (Include increases and 

Total Award Amount) 

 

Total Award:                                  $367,000.00 

 

Initial Award:                                  $177,000.00 

1st Renewal:                                     $190,000.00 

 

 

Amount Spent on Expiring/Expired 

Contract 

(If multiple award, List Amount Spent 

per Contract and include Total Amount 

Spent) 

Total Amount Spent:                     $348,616.02 

 

Initial Amount Spent:                      $176,939.46 

1st Renewal Amount Spent:             $171,676.56 

 

 

Prime Contractor Information and LSBE 

– Subcontractor (Prime: Company Name, 

Owner Name and Title, Number years in 

business and Number of Years doing 

business with DeKalb County) 

(LSBE: LSBE Type (DeKalb or MSA, 

Participation Percentage, Company 

Name, Owner Name and Title, Address, 

Type of Work Provided and Number of 

years in business) 

StandGuard Aquatics, Inc. (PRIME) 
Matt Satterly, Owner 

Years in Business: 7 

Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 3 

 

Participation Percentage: 20% 

Apex Veteran Staffing (LSBE – MSA) 

Brian Herbert, Owner 

3325 Duluth Hwy 120, Suite 103 

Duluth, GA 30096 

Will provide recruiting and staffing 

Years in Business: 9 

Years Doing Business with the County: 2 

LSBE Spent to Date: $270.00 

 

Attachments 

 
 UD Recommendation Form  

 

 

 

 

 


